

No. 19-285

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JERUD BUTLER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
FOR SAN MIGUEL COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWER  
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
STEPHEN M. KOHN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MICHAEL D. KOHN  
DAVID K. COLAPINTO  
KOHN, KOHN AND COLAPINTO, LLP  
1710 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 342-6980  
(202) 342-6984 (fax)  
sk@kkc.com

*Counsel for the National Whistleblower Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Under the Common Law and Supreme Court Precedent, Truthful Testimony in Judicial Proceedings Must be Protected ....	7
II. The Civil Rights Act of 1871 Requires that Testimony in Civil Court Proceedings are Fully Protected .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000) .....	2
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Calkins v. Sumner</i> , 13 Wis. 193 (1860).....	8
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel.   Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	2
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treas.</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	11
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	2
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	2
<i>English v. General Electric</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	2
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson   Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	11
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1999).....	2
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	10
<i>Heydenfeldt v. Daney Gold</i> , 93 U.S. 634 (1876).....	11
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Services, Inc. v. United   States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	2
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	2, 6, 10
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014) .....	2
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New Lamp Chimney v. Ansonia Brass &amp; Copper Co.</i> , 91 U.S. 656 (1875) .....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	7
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016) .....	2
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	2

## STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	5, 9, 11
Ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) .....	4, 11
Ch. 22, § 2, 17 Stat. 13 (1871) .....	5, 9, 11
Civil Rights Act of 1871, H.R. 320 .....	3, 4
H.R. 320 .....	3, 4
U.S. CONST. amend. VII .....	3
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	3
U.S. CONST. art. IV .....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 236 (1871) .....	9, 12
